Aberffraw, in the county of Anglesey and Diocese of Bangor, void by the resignation of The Reverend William Alfred Edwards, M.A., the last Incumbent, and in His Majesty's gift in full right.

Crown Office, July 11, 1910.

The KING has been pleased, by Letters Patent under the Great Seal, to nominate The Reverend Arthur Wesley Bradnack, M.A., to the Perpetual Curacy of Morton St. Paul, Gainsborough, in the county of Lincoln and Diocese of Lincoln, void by the death of The Reverend Herbert Edward Trotter, M.A., the last Incumbent, and in His Majesty's gift for this turn only by reason of the recent vacancy of the See of Lincoln.

# Whitehall, July 11, 1910.

The KING has been pleased, by Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, bearing date the 8th instant, to appoint Thomas Courtenay Theydon Warner, Esq., C.B., to be Lieutenant and Custos Rotulorum of and in the county of Suffolk, in the room of The Right Honourable Sir William Brampton Gurdon, K.C.M.G., C.B., deceased.

### Whitehall, July 11, 1910.

The KING has been pleased to give and grant unto Lieutenant Donald Dowdy, R.N.R., an officer of the steamship "Ophir," His Majesty's Royal licence and authority to accept and wear the Insignia of Chevalier of the Order of the Crown of Italy, conferred upon him by His Majesty the King of Italy, in recognition of valuable services rendered by him on the occasion of the recent earthquake in Southern Italy.

#### Whitehall, May 9, 1910.

The KING has been pleased to grant unto Frederick Savill Marsham, of the Hermitage, in the parish of Weeke, in the county of Southampton, Esquire, Major, late of the 60th Rifles, His Royal licence and authority that he and his issue may, in compliance with a clause contained in the last will and testament of his grandfather, Onley Savill Onley, late of Stisted Hall, in the county of Essex, Esquire, in the Commission of the Peace, a Deputy Lieutenant, and (in 1848) High Sheriff for that county, deceased, take and henceforth use the surnames of Savill-Onley only, and that he and they may bear the arms of Savill-Onley quarterly with those of his own family; the said arms being first duly exemplified according to the laws of arms, and recorded in the College of Arms, otherwise the said Royal licence and permission to be void and of none effect.

And to command that the said Royal concession and declaration be recorded in His Majesty's said College of Arms.

#### Downing Street,

July 9, 1910.

The KING has been pleased to approve the appointment of Henry Keswick, Esq., to be an Unofficial Member of the Legislative Council of the Colony of Hongkong.

Downing Street, July 11, 1910.

The KING has been pleased to give directions for the appointment of Lieutenant-Colonel George Llewellyn Douglas Swain to be a Member of the Executive Council of the Colony of Trinidad and Tobago.

## Factory Department, Home Office, July 6, 1910.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. C. B. Humphrys to be Certifying Surgeon, under the Factory and Workshop Act, for the Clevedon District of the county of Somerset.

#### Factory Department, Home Office, July 8, 1910.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. W. A. Johnston to be Certifying Surgeon, under the Factory and Workshop Act, for the Eskdale District of the county of Cumberland.

#### Factory Department, Home Office, July 12, 1910.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that, in consequence of the resignation of Dr. A. F. Turner, an appointment as Certifying Surgeon, under the Factory and Workshop Act, at Tewkesbury, in the counties of Gloucester and Worcester, is vacant.

### Factory Department, Home Office, July 12, 1910.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that, in consequence of the resignation of Dr. J. A. Colclough, an appointment as Certifying Surgeon, under the Factory and Workshop Act, at Youlgreave, in the county of Derby, is vacant.

## EXPLOSIVES ACT, 1875.

The Right Honourable Winston Leonard Spencer-Churchill, one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, in virtue of the powers conferred on him by section 53 of the Explosives Act, 1875, has appointed Sergeant Owen McLoughlin, No. 54,969, of the Royal Irish Constabulary, to be an Inspector for Ireland under the said Act.

Whitehall, 8th July, 1910.

### LIGHT RAILWAYS ACT, 1896.

Llanelly and District Light Railways (Revival and Extension of Time) Order.

The Light Railway Commissioners have submitted to the Board of Trade for confirmation, under the above-mentioned Act, an Order made by them reviving the powers granted and extending the periods limited by the Llanelly and District Light Railways Order, 1907, for the construction and completion of the railways and works thereby authorised.

Any objections to the confirmation of the Order should be addressed to the Assistant-Secretary (Railway Department), Board of Trade, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W., and must be lodged with the Board on or before the 27th July next. These should be accompanied by copies of any clauses or amendments that may